Dec-19 Dec-20 Variation  %
Net margin of interest  363  368  5 1,4%
Net Commissions  101  113  12 11,9%
Income from equities
portfolio and financial
transactions

 137  145  8 5,5%

Net Banking Income  601  626  25 4,1%

NBI’s structure has been slightly modified but
remains marked by the predominance of net
interest margin with a share of 58.8% (vs 60.4% in
2019).

   TND in millions

 Net Interest Margin
The net interest margin improved slightly by 1.4%
from TND 363 million at the end of 2019 to TND 368
million at the end of fiscal year 2020. This variation
is explained by:

 The appreciation of the margin generated from
the treasury activity (TND +39 million;i.e., 35%), a
situation to be linked to the significant decline in
the bank's recourse to refinancing with the BCT.

 The decline in the net margin on commercial
activity (TND - 23 million i.e., -5%) which is explained
by a faster increase in interest charges than that
of loans to customers, given that the liability items
are much less sensitive to changes in interest rates
than those of assets.

   TND in millions

Dec-19 Dec-20 Variation  %
Margin on
treasury
operations

 (111)  (72)  39 (35%)

Interest income  21  20  (1) -5%
Interest charges  (132)  (92)  40 -30%
Margin on
customer
transactions

 463  440  (23) (5%)

Interest income  755  784  29 4%
Interest charges   (292)  (345)  (52) 18%
Other Net
Revenues  11  0  (11) (97%)

Overall Net
Margin  363  368  5 1%

Relative to average assets, the overall net interest
margin fell back reasonably to 3.12% at the end of
2020 against 3.33% at the end of 2019, corresponding
to a regression much lower than that of the average
MMR ( i.e. 21 and 69 basis points respectively).

37

20
20

Financial PositionAnnual Report 2020

 Net Commissions
Net commissions posted a significant increase of
TND 12 milion, i.e; 11.9% to reach TND 113 2 million
at the end of 2020 (vs TND 101 2 million at the end
of 2019). The reported increase mainly concerned
commissions received for account management
and case study commissions.